

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE E.V. VENUGOPAL
WRIT PETITION NO: 36162 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Dr. Mohd. Mansoor Ali Khan Lodhi, S/o. Dr. Mohd. Nizam Ali Khan Lodhi.
 2. Mohd. Mustafa Ali Khan Lodhi, S/o. Dr. Nizam, Ali Khan Lodhi.
- Both are represented by their GPA holder Wajid Bin Ahmmed S/o. Ahmed Bin Salam, R/o. 3-5-144/2, King Koti, Hyd-500 001

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary (Revenue) Secretariat, Hyderabad
2. The Additional Collector, Hyderabad District at Lakadikapool Hyderabad
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Hyderabad District at Narnpally,
4. The Tahsildar, Himayathnagar Mandal Bagh-Lingamapally, Hyderabad
5. Anees Fatima, W/o. Ibrahim Khan R/o. 2-4-738, Harrajpenta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
6. Sheikh Malan Bee, W/o. Abdul Gaffar R/o. 2-4-739, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027
7. Nusrath Begum, W/o. Mohd Abdul Hameed R/ o. 2-4-740, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
8. Dowlath Begum, W/o. Mohd. Ghouse R/o. 2-4-740/2, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
9. Hajeera Bee, W/o. Abdul Sattar R/o. 2-4-740/9, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
10. Malan Bee, W/o. Mohd Khaja R/o. 2-4-740/A, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
11. Zahera Begum, W/o. Mohammed Ali, R/o. H.No. 2-4-741, Harrajpenta, Nawabsaab Bada, Kachiguda, - 500 027.
12. Shahjahan Begum, W/o. Mohd. Sajjad R/o. 2-4-745, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
13. Aliya Bhanu, W/o. Mohd. Mahmood R/o. 2-4-746, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
14. Anwar Unnisa Begum, W/o. Syed Hameedullah Sha Quadri R/o. 2-4-751, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
15. Razia Sultana, W/o. Late Syed Shakur R/o. 2-4-752, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
16. Raseeda, W/o. Mohd. Ibrahim R/o. 2-4-754, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
17. Kouser Fatima, W/o. late Mohd. Sultan R/o. 2-4-753, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.

18. Mumtaz Begum, W/o. Mohd. Nazeer H.No. 2-4-754/1, Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
19. Syed Salma, W/o. Shaik R/o 2-4-765, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
20. Zakira Tabassum, W/o. Mohd. Ahmed R/o 2-4-767, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
21. Bingiwi Sattamma, W/o. Bingi Muthyloo R/o 2-4-773, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Hyderabad - 500 027.
22. Rasheeda Begum, W/O Shaik Afzal. R/o H.NO.2-4-755/10, Kachiguda, Hyderabad

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri L HARISH presented this Writ Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ of certiorari, by calling records from the office of Respondent No.2 bearing proceedings No.Rev R1OR59(Hima)/5/2017 dated 10/06/2024 and set aside it and cancel assignment patta certificates issued by Respondent No. 4 on 04/07/2015 to Respondents No. 5 to 22 under G.O Ms. No. 58, Revenue (Assignment-II) Department dt. 30-12-2014.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri L Harish Advocate for the Petitioners and Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue for respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.5 to 22 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Anees Fatima, W/o. Ibrahim Khan R/o. 2-4-738, Harrajpenta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
2. Sheikh Malan Bee, W/o. Abdul Gaffar R/o. 2-4-739, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027
3. Nusrath Begum, W/o. Mohd Abdul Hameed R/ o. 2-4-740, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
4. Dowlath Begum, W/o. Mohd. Ghouse R/o. 2-4-740/2, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
5. Hajeera Bee W/o. Abdul Sattar R/o. 2-4-740/9, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
6. Malan Bee, W/o. Mohd Khaja R/o. 2-4-740/A, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
7. Zahera Begum, W/o. Mohammed Ali, R/o. H.No. 2-4-741, Harrajpenta, Nawabsaab Bada, Kachiguda, - 500 027..
8. Shahjahan Begum, W/o. Mohd. Sajjad R/o. 2-4-745, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
9. Aliya Bhanu, W/o. Mohd. Mahmood R/o. 2-4-746, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
10. Anwar Unnisa Begum, W/o. Syed 1-lameedullah Sha Quadri R/o. 2-4-751, Harraj Penta Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
11. Razia Sultana, W/o. Late Syed Shakur R/o. 2-4-752, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.

12. Raseeda, W/o. Mohd. Ibrahim R/o. 2-4-754, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
13. Kouser Fatima, W/o. late Mohd. Sultan R/o. 2-4-753, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
14. Mumtaz Begum, W/o. Mohd. Nazeer H.No. 2-4-754/1, Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
15. Syed Salma, W/o. Shaik R/o 2-4-765, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
16. Zakira Tabassum, W/o. Mohd. Ahmed R/o 2-4-767, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
17. Bingiwi Sattamma, W/o. Bingi Muthyloo R/o 2-4-773, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Hyderabad - 500 027.
18. Rasheeda Begum, W/O Shaik Afzal. R/o H.NO.2-4-755/10, Kachiguda, Hyderabad

are directed to show cause on or before 24.12.2025 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

Notice before admission.

**Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice on
behalf of respondent Nos.1 to 4.**

Issue notice to respondent Nos.5 to 22.

**Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal
notice to respondent Nos.5 to 22 by way of SPAD and file proof of service.**

List this matter on 24.12.2025.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- K. MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Anees Fatima, W/o. Ibrahim Khan R/o. 2-4-738, Harrajpenta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
2. Sheikh Malan Bee, W/o. Abdul Gaffar R/o. 2-4-739, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027
3. Nusrath Begum, W/o. Mohd Abdul Hameed R/ o. 2-4-740, Harraj Penta, Nawabsabbada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
4. Dowlath Begum, W/o. Mohd. Ghouse R/o. 2-4-740/2, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.

5. Hajeera Bee, W/o. Abdul Sattar R/o. 2-4-740/9, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
6. Malan Bee, W/o. Mohd Khaja R/o. 2-4-740/A, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
7. Zahera Begum, W/o. Mohammed Ali, R/o. H.No. 2-4-741, Harrajpenta, Nawabsaab Bada, Kachiguda,- 500 027..
8. Shahjahan Begum, W/o. Mohd. Sajjad R/o. 2-4-745, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
9. Aliya Bhanu W/o. Mohd. Mahmood R/o. 2-4-746, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
10. Anwar Unnisa Begum, W/o. Syed 1-lameedullah Sha Quadri R/o. 2-4-751, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
11. Razia Sultana, W/o. Late Syed Shakur R/o. 2-4-752, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
12. Raseeda, W/o. Mohd. Ibrahim R/o. 2-4-754, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
13. Kouser Fatima, W/o. late Mohd. Sultan R/o. 2-4-753, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
14. Mumtaz Begum, W/o. Mohd. Nazeer H.No. 2-4-754/1, Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
15. Syed Salma W/o. Shaik R/o 2-4-765, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
16. Zakira Tabassum, W/o. Mohd. Ahmed R/o 2-4-767, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Kachiguda, Hyderabad - 500 027.
17. Bingiwi Sattamma, W/o. Bingi Muthyloo R/o 2-4-773, Harraj Penta, Nawab Sab Bada Hyderabad - 500 027.
18. Rasheeda Begum, W/O Shaik Afzal. R/o H.NO.2-4-755/10, Kachiguda, Hyderabad
(RR 1 to 18 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
19. One CC to SRI L HARISH Advocate [OPUC]
20. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
21. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

EVV,J

DATED:27/11/2025

LIST ON 24.12.2025

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.36162 of 2025

